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The ?u’sﬁ éxmm%mﬂai Counci! established thet the Church's year i Septenber 1st, continuing the praciics of
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the Romen Empire at that time. For centuries, the begianing of g Qimidegﬁ with the Church yeas, but later
changed, first in western Burope, then in Russia in ‘1& tine of Peter the *G"e? A
¥ Cur Holy Father Symeon Stzym@% iié%%?i%
Bomn in Syris, he was a shepherd, but at the age of eighteen he left home and became 2 moak, prachicing the stcictest
asceﬁcism, At times he fasted for forty days. After 2 few years at a monastery he fook up an ascetical discipline unigue a1
that time: mounting a pillag, he stood on it night and day in prayer. Though he sought only seclusion and prayes, his
@iszw¢ became famous, and thousands would make pilgrimage to receive 2 word from him or fo touch his garments.
Countless nomadic Arabs came to falth in Chaist through the power of his example and prayers, To retreat further from the
world, he used progressively taller pillars: his first piliar was about ten feet high, his final one about fifty. He was known
also for the soundness of his counsel: he confirned the Orthodox docirine at the Council of Chaleedon and persuaded the
Hrnpress Eudocls, wm had been seduced by Monophysite beliefs, 1o returmn to the true Chiristian faith, After about forty
years Hved In asceticierm, he reposed in peace at the age of sixty-nine,
He was at fizst swsp@m@ﬁ of taking up his W*\-y of life out of pride, but his monastic brethren confirmed his humility thus:
They went to him as a group, and told him that the brotherhood had decided that he should come down from his pillar and
rejoin g}w:zza Immediately he began to climb down fz om fhe pillar, Seeing his obedience and humility, they told b to
remaln with their blessing,
Righteous Joshus, Son of Nun
In the Septuagint he is called Jesus, the Greek form of Joshus, Of the Hebrews who fled Bgypt in the Exodus, only he an
Caleb were found worthy o enter the Promised Land. He was Moses' chosen successor ¢ 0 ;@ﬁd the Hebrew people. Read his
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i the Old Testament book that bears his name. He reposed 2t the age of 110, about 1500 years before Christ.
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~ Qfa“ Younger (1095-1124)

o in Cappadocia avound 1035. He bacame a monk in Constantinople, but affer a few years he went on pilgrimeage
to ?f@ saiern and Rome, then settled at a small monastery near Thebes. Here Meletios becamne knowa for his plety: ¢ ‘*awzc:ﬂ'a
one garment of woven horsehalr and, as the S;J"ﬂaxm@ﬁ says, ‘nevex let his eyelids shumber without having bathed the mat
12 la "y on with his tears.” After twenty-sight y@m ascetical labors Meletius, seeking to escape his Increasing renown,

lep :~: d the monastery, eventuelly setiling near the Monastery of the Bodiless Powers near Myoupolis in Greece, Here *;—:
t that he would be able to pray in obscurity, but once again the fame of his virtues atiracted 2 monastic wﬁm@mw

L him. By cﬁ’“z r of the Patdarch of Constantinople he was ordained to the priesthood and, much against his will,

f the monastic colony. The Emperor Alexander Comnenus wished fo give a large gift of money to the m@i‘m@
fine Saint, m,muhzw fo stoge up we:ﬁ e,h @:{1 garth, would only accept enough for the essential needs of his monks: m
Synaxarion says) a5 2 slgn of gratitude, rotected the plous Emperor in all his campalgns from mm" timne forth, 1
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b ‘ ﬁwm;mce" ooth of his
fother, Theodotus, di l in prison, then his mothes, Rufina, dis l Grﬁy ap”s ot his mmh SO sza infant was lr‘t alone Inprison
beside the bodies of his parents. But an angel appeazed 1o the widow Armania, telling her to go to the prison and vescue the
child. Amunia obtained the city govemor's permission to mjfy ’;A e parents and bring the .mid home. He was called Mamas
because he was mute until the age of five and his first word was "Mama', Despite his late beginning, he showed unusual
intelligence and, having been brought up in plety, scon openly proclaimed his Christion faith, When he was only fifteen
yeazs old he was awested and brought before the Emperor Auzelian, The Emperor, perhaps seeking to spare the boy, told
i to deny Chuist only with his lips, and the State would not concern itself with his heart. Marmas replied "1 shall not dersy
mry God and King Jesus Christ eithey in my heart or with my lips.” He was sent to be lortured, but miraculously escaped and
lived in the mountains near Cassarea. There he lived in solitude and prayer and befriended many wild beasts. In Hime, he
was discovered by the persecutors and stabbed o death with a &rident by a pagan priest,
b 1V, Patriarch of Constantinople, known as John the Faster (595)
He was bormn and raised in Constantinople. When he came of age he worked as a goldsmith and an engraver at the ming; bul

2R 2

renouncing worldly things, he was ordained 2 deacon and given charge of the distzibution of alims in C@.ﬂsﬂmﬁn@pm He
gave freely to all with no consideration of their worthiness, The Synaxarion says “the more he distribuied the more God filled
his purse, s0 that it seemed inexthaustible.

Upon the death of Patriarch Butyches in 582, John became Patriarch and reigned for thirteen years, reposing in peace
595. (It was during his reign that the terrn "Beumenical Patriardh” began to be used to refer to the Patriasch of
Constantinople.) St John was known for his great asceticism and fasting, and as 2 g,@wer% intercessor and wonderwozker,

S0 generous was he to the poor that he used up all his funds in almsgiving and had to ask the Braperor for a loan, which he
uged to give more alms. After his vepose, his caly possessions were mmé 0 be an old cassock, a Bnen shirt and a w
spoon.

ﬁ Eleazar, son of Aaron and second High Priest of Iszael
¢ was the son of Aaron, the first High Priest of Israel, and he in tumn became the second High P »3 est. He reposed in peace,
Repose @j Hievomounlk Seraphin: (Rose) of Platine (1982), (August 20 OC)
This modern-day pionser of Orthodoxy and monasticismn in America has not been gloxified as a Baint of the Chuzch, though
many individuals ask his prayers and icons of him have been painted.
Bugene Rose was boin in 1934 in California, where he spent all his life, Following an ;‘imemﬁ spiritual search that took
im through study of several Eastern Religions (he sarned a graduaie degree in Chinese Philosophy), he providentially
sncounterad the Russian Urthodox comamunity in San Frencisco, and In 1962 was received into the Orthodox Church. The
sanctity of Archbishop {now Saint) John Maximovich was especially important to his development in the Faith,
After a fevr more years lving in the world, he and his friend Gleb Podmosensky founded a small monastic brotherhood
7 the wilderness of far northern Californis; in Gme they were tonsuzed 2s monks and ordained as priests: Fr Sexaphim snd
Fr Herman, At a ime when Orthodoxy was almost invisible in North Amerlca, the monastery became a a beacon of
Crthodoxy for Americans seeking an authentic Christian faith, :

Fr Seraphim reposed in 1982 at the age of mﬁpﬁg&m, Many of his writings axe still in print. A biograghy, Father Seraphim

Rose: His life and works, by Hieromonk Damescene, is highly recormendad.
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« t the wonders that he beheld, Aleands
ﬁsﬁ at Basllissa's feet and confessed thathetoo b ix@w;fi that Che e Savior, f:I Was b&;‘ zed by the Bishop of

edlia and died not long afterward. Basilissa went into the wi xd@?*f ess outatde the city to give thenks to God for her
endurance under torture and to agk Him to receive hey soul in peace, While praying in? i, is way, she entered into her vest.
Holy Father Joanniclus, Archbishop and frst Patriarch of Serbia (1854)
"Bora In Prizremn, he served as fivst secretay j 0 King Dulan. He became
remk of Patrizech, He was a zealous pastor, and brought order ¢ &a Sez’* ian Cly wmﬁ <1

laws', He entered into rest on Septembar 3 ’i 49, and his relics are preserved at Pec’.” {§ miawe}

W Wa

SECTEMBER 4
Hieromartyr Babylas, bishop of Antioch, and those with him (251)
He was archbishop of Antioch at the Hime of the wicked Emperor Numerian. Once the Bmperor came $o Antioch and
af:t@mpz@d to enter a church where Babylas was serving, Coming to the door, the Azchbishop forbade the Emperor, a5 a
agan and a shedder of innocent bloed, to enter the h@u&e where the True God was worshipped. Retreating in humiliafion,
the Emperor determined to take his revenge. Shortly affer he had Bab; 7ias zmpmm@& &wng with several Christian childven,
Sabylas was made to waich the beheading of each of the children. Having g given t encouragerment he submitted himsslf
t0 beheading. At his own request he was buried in the chains with which he had been *bmmd
After the establishment of Chaistianity in the Roman Empice, the § Zanperor Gallus had a church built In honor of Sabylas
near the site of a te mpﬁe to Apolios at Daphne, w&mﬁe Antioch. {This was where, according o pagan legend, the maiden
Daphne had been turned into a tree to szcape the lust of Apollos). When Julian the Apostate came 10 Antioch in 362 4o
- corsult a famous oracle there, he found that &3@ oracle had been deprived of iis power by the presence of a Chrlstion church
nearby. He ovdered the relics of St Babylas to be dug up and removed from the Church, As scon as this had been done a
i &@é@fb@& destroyed the shrine of Apollo, which ] ukm dlid not dave to rebuild. Saint John Cheysostorn, then Archbishop o
wntoch, preached a sermon on these events within 2 generation after fheir occurrence,
Holy f’mgﬁﬁ Moses, who beheld God,
What can we say of Moses? For his story read the Old Tastament books of Bxodus, Leviticus, Numbers and Deuteronomy.
The Church holde him to be the author of the Pentateuch or Torah, the fizst five bouks of the Old Testament,
ol Ma .u.wmﬂ@» M M@;‘a‘,&ﬁ of Buchaila (1100) '
or his part in the institution of the Synads of Sts Basil the G tu it 1
/wsw g\see Eam&a:fy S 0). The thres holy hievarchs appeared to him and revealed ﬁms q‘z’ hres ave united and equally
us dispe i@g a smm of .keaci‘ﬂ@mii@m *.u&i‘l‘ Was rimhm@*mw ‘Cﬁ mm mo?M is the mmp@sez of the
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lexmnione, deughter of Aposile Philip (15t o)
She was one of the four daughters of the Apostle Philip the Deacon {Ociober 11). As we read in the Acts of the Aposties
‘21:8), all four were virgins and prophets, Her fame as 2 prophetess and a worker of mizaculous healings at 'f@@h& the
attention of the Emperor Hadrian, under whose fizibmwﬁ she wa.é fcm@aiy x@*f“maé% It iz wrliten that throughout her formnents
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Z nct call by name those he had never met,
Salnt Anthimos was sbout twenty when he entered monastic life, and Hved on Mt Athos for awhile, Desplie &
then took up 2 life of missionary work that ook him throughout the Gresk mainland and zslm{is r Emv
place he ?mam@& the Gospel, healed the sick, founded several monasteries. Once he restored a blind woman

Ef

ace 1o
zaf:fhfc by his prayers, though he himself remained blind throughout his life. Throughout his amazing labors he maintained a
life of the most severe asceticlam, eating litte, sleeping on a plank or on the foor.
In 1784, e course of one of his many sea journsys, he told the sallors to change course for ¥ mgmz@ma, saying ‘God's

A

will is not m& 5’. concern myyself with {the mission he had undertaken), but that I go back end die in my monastery.’ On
returning he fell ill and called his spiritual children to him, My children, the hour has come for me o go where the Lord
ordains. Death is the common lot of us all and is nothing to be afraid of. It is important rather to do your best to keep your
promises and your monastic vows, The one thing necessary in this Iife is to please God and save your souls. Having said
this, he fell asleep in peacs, at the age of fifty-four. He was gloified as a Saint in 1975,
Note: It is sometimes soid that celebrating Divine Liturgies for special intentions is "not Orihodox.” The example of 5t Anthimos’
wrother shows that the practice is 2 both traditional and efficacious,
Hely New Martyr Gorazd, Bishop of Slovalkia and the Czech Lands (1942) (August 22 OC)

He was bom in 1879 in Moravia and given the name Matthew Paviik, He became a Roman Catholic priest, active na
movement for reform within the Roman Catholic Church. When Czechoslovakia became an independent state in 1919, about
800,000 Chaistians, including Fr Matthew, approached Bishop Dositheus of the Orthodox Patriarchate of Sexbis, asking to be
recelved into the Orthodox faith. Father Matthew was recelved into the Church in 1920; a year later was made Bishop of the
Orthodox of Moravia and Silesiat by Patriarch Demetrius of Serbla, and was named for St Gorazd, a disciple of St Methnsdius
{July 27). Though many of the original ‘zeform! leaders tumed back, finding the demands of Orthodony oo difficull, D
CGorazd labored mightily for the restoration of Orthodoxy in Czechoslovakia: he established eleven parishss, transiated the
divine services into Czech, and published a Czech Prayer Book.

Dusring #he Second World Waz, two priests of the Orthodox Cathedral in Prague were arrested because somme of the Cze
resistance had taken refuge in the Cathedral. It was clear that the Nazis were planning retaliation against the entire

Orthodox Church. Bishop Gorazd presented himself to the Nazis and, to save his priests, took full zea?@m_f@mh; for the
events in the Cathedral. Hle was arrested, tortured and finelly shot on September 4 1942 (August 22 GC). Despite his selfless

L.a

sacrifics, the Orthodox Church was severely persecuted by the Nazis: all the churches were closed and the prissis sent fo
comcentration camps In Cermany.
Saint Gorazd was glorified by the Church of Serbia in 1961 and by the Patrlarchate of Constantinople in 1987,
SeprEMBER §
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i oly and @%“wﬁ@ﬁm Prophet Zacharizs, Father of St John the Baplist
Much of his story is told In the first chapter of w}ﬁ% Gospel. The Synaxsrion continues:

‘After the birth of Christ, Zachardas plainly declare @a fhe virginity of Mary and showed her kruly tobe &
for he appointed ker a place in that part of the Temple ressrved for the virgins and so brought upon himself
priests and levile

"When John was st months old, Zacharias hid bim and his mother in 2 cave beyond the Jordan because King Her.
hearing of the birth in Betblehem of the king @f the f :md ;eamw a m\ml of his own wwm,ﬂy OWWME’, @m sg?;@?ﬁ@vs o Xl
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Holy Maztyrs Abda the bishop, Hormizd and Sun
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God, the restora begun, ‘”W@ ;@m’g 5*“%@3 Athanasius was ap?,@ma% Aom? ag‘ ’%222 “%/iawaw@fy of St Symeon
the Btylite in Bre g»mm sk, From | fﬁe on, hewestobeare @4_ ute end treless fghter against Roman proselytism, clothed
Orthodox sites and customs ‘i‘@@m‘ L 28 u‘_‘ e lw‘m For the next sight years, by prayes, preaching and through his writings
Salnt devoted all his strength to refuting the false Union, and to bringing back fo the holy sheep-fold of Chsist those who
had strayed. ' :

"The population of the cocupied territories was %m@:&hy treated by the Polish soldiers and colondsts, nor did & ﬂj esui
dssionaries, for their part, abstain from any measure that might serve to lead the peoples of Little Russia o accept their
faidth. In this situation, Saint Athenasius decided 1o petition the King of Poland, Viadislav IV, that the Orthodox ] e ireated
with more humanity. The King was moved by his request and issued a decrae e forbidding the abuses that had cocurrad, but
his officials ignored it. The condition of the Orthodox in Warsaw was particularly v bad. It was not uriamown for the Poles and
Uniates to set fire to Orthodox churches on feast days when they were full of the faithful, just as had happened in the time of
the great Persecuions,

"Athanasius kept up the fight, aided and comforiad by none but the Mother of God, and in 1643, § following a new
revelation, he again appealed for sedress on behalf of the Orthodox to the Polish Councl of Siate, é;@ received a favourable
nearing and the Orthodox weve granted some legal protection. But ceriain Orfhodox men of rank, fe earing for thelr
privileges, clatmed that the Saint was mad and succeeded in having him deprived of his abbacs v, deposad from the
wriesthood and sent o Kiev to answer before a church court,

"The humble Athanasivs was completely exonerated and restored to his position, but he did not have peace for long,
sines persecution of the Orthodox soon began again. He drew up a petition intended for the King of Poland, but was
axzrested and thrown into prison before he was able to complete it. He was released after three years' detention but, in 1648, a
pexsecution broke out that was more terrible than ever before. So bloody was it that the people of Little Russia rose up and
demanded the departire of the Polish-Lithuanian army and the restoration of Russian jevrt 3'02’;? to the Tsar. The Polish

kcd

orities immecliately arrested the rebel leaders and prominent Osthodox dignitaries. Saint Athanasius was fmorl
endured physical and mentsd i@mm fs of aﬁ kmds gr"r the hands of his Va@&@ffm me:i of m» fi@m&m Qaﬁmm autho

& naver ceazed 1o oy v, ' Anathes
e was sill not dead, his executioners shot him,

"They threw his decapitated corpse into a pit, where it was found some Hme later incoreapt, In the years that followred,
the relics of the holy Mariyr worked many miracles." (Synaearion)

in of Persia (4th o)

Saint Abda lived in Persia during the reign of the Emperor T’m@ Tosius 1T and of the Perslan | King Yazgerd | as bishop of
hiristians there, he labored trelessly 0 care for his own flock and bring the pagans to Chist, One day, full of zeal, he
entered the temple at which the king made S"?@:mw, overturned the sacred fire and set the temple on fire. The envaged king
forbade the worship of the vuwmmn ng orderad the f% struction Qf all the churches and monasterdes, and arvested afl of the
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2 and opened a fssure into which the waters plunged, sparing the churdh, The place

; for "funmels” instead of Colossae.

Holy Prophet Zacharias and ?@ﬁgﬁm@i&& E&@aﬁaﬁm {ist c.), parents of St John the Forerunmer,
The story of the holy parenis of the Forerunner Is told in the first chapters of L»,@Lk@’ Gospel. Several of the Fathers say, that
Zacharias is the one who, the Lord seid, was slain between the fﬂmﬁi@ and the altar (Matthew 23:35); because he continued
o call the Mary the Mother of God a virgin even after she bore Christ; and because his son had escaped the slaughter of the
Innocents ordered by Herod, St Elizabeth had hidden him in a cave in the desert; he remained in the wilderness from that
time until he began to preach by the Jordan.

5t Madam (Sandovidh), martyr of ieﬁzﬁms, Czechoslovakia (1914) {August 24 OC)
St Maxim was born in the Austro-Hungarian Empire in 1888, At this e all @rm@&m Churches had been captured and
subjected to the "Unia," by which, though keeping the @a’%@d ¢ Hturgical rites, they were united to the Roman Catholic
Church, Many of the Carpatho-Russian people were ignorant of the change and what it meant; mhers were unhappy with i
but, in their subject condition, saw no alternative. Maxim's favrner parents, at great personal sacrifice, obtained an educatic

for him that enabled him fo study for the priesthood at the Basilian s@mmary in Krakow. Here he discerned the un- Qcmcdov
nature of the "Greek Catholic” training there and fraveled to Russia, where he becamne a novice af the Great Lavea of Pochasy
and met Archbishop Anthony (Khrapovitsky), who encouraged him in his quest for Orthodoxy. (Azchbishop Anthony, afte
ihe Russian Revolution, became the first Metropolitan of the Russian Orthodox Church Abroad). He entered seminary in
Rugsia in 1905 and was ordained ‘o the Priesthood in 1911.Metropolitan Anthony, knowing the hardships and persecutions
That awaited any Orthodox priest in Austro-Hungary, offered to find Masdin & parish in Russia. But Maxim was already
aware of the hunger for Orthodosy among many of the Carpatho-Russian people; several people from his village had
ﬁm@ﬁ@d to America and while there had attended Orthodox Churches and confessed o Orthodox priests. They beg,
o return to his couniry and establish an Orthodox parish there.

When he returned to his native village of Zhdynia, the polish authorities, sesing him in the ziassa, beard and uncut halr of
an Orthodox priest, mocked hirg, saying "Look, Saint Nicholas has come to the Carpathians!” But the people of neaxby Hrab
sent a delegation asking him to set up an Orthodox parish in their village. This he did, setting up a house-church in the

residence that the people gave him. Almost immediately, he and his people began 10 be harassed and persscuted, fizst at the
Instigation of "Greek Catholic” priests, then of the governznent. His rectory/churda was closed, and he and several of his
parishioners were repeatedly iailed, sometimes on trumped-up charges of sedition. {The Carpatho-Russian people were
always suspected of pro-Russian political sympathies by the Austrian and Polish authorities),

Despite these persecutions, ir}m:augﬂ Fr Maximn's labors a wave of desire for Orthodoxy spread through the reglon, with
many Carpatho-Russians @pm‘iy identifying themselves as Orthodox. The government issued orders fo reglonal mayors to
forbid those who hed identified themselves as Qﬁmmm to gather and, in 1913, appointed a special comnissioner whose
task was to force the people to retura to Catholicism,

I 1914, war broke out b@@mm Russia and Austro-Hungary. Despite Iack of any evidence that Fr Masdm had eng
pro-Russian political activity — he once said "My only politics is the Gospel” — he was arrested and executed on u@gﬁ:
& by the Papel calendar, August 24 by the Church Calendar. He was denied any form of Church burial, and his father busied
bizn with his own hands,

Following the First World War, Orthoedoxy bacame § zae%z; in

a2 ,111.

Maxdo's grave in his home town of Zhdynia. In 1994, the Orthorlox

:

Polish Republic, and a monument was placee. ¢ Fr
Chuzeh of Poland officially glorified St Maxdm.
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He was ?“:1"@ son of 2 wealthy l‘ﬂagam senator in Cassarea of Cappadoda. When his father died, by
pooz, procleiming the me%‘ om of God while he did so, ?@ i 3,2..:« he was gassi«,ed by ! a}axi&:’mﬁy
out i prison, Fe pe;:suad@d fis jailers o releas: giving away th
zoods, first to his accusars and persecuiors, thex 1 his w &Lﬂ Was gong, he
prison. He was 7%&@%’1 y scourged several times gi{e'*, %& his raartyrdom, it is sald that »
Howed from his body,

Our Holy Father John, Axchbishop of Novgorod {1185)

“He was first a married priest and then, from 1163, bishop i Novgorod, building seven chuches during his lifetime. Fk
a visi@n of the holy Mother of God and a rare power over demons, making them obey him, snd he once miraculously
preserved Novgorod from an attack by seventy-two princes. He suffered from diabolical e temptations, but overcame them al

y the power of the Cross and by prayer, Retiri fing 1o a monastery in old age, he received the Great Habit and entered
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gsea@mﬁm to vest in the Lord on Ssptember 7th, 1185.7 (Prologue)
-SErrEMBER §
* The Nativity of the Most Haly Theotokos

iy
The L;ﬂ&@i@ KOs was born o aged ! emd bo;‘ ren parents, Joa
Z ez 16 or 17 before the birth of her Son
3§ Thessalonika f{ﬁ?’/‘»)
rie was ?%:m 1ioa @E@Mgﬁéﬁf d and plous Christian f@mﬁy in Thessalonitka, After acquiring an wousually good education he
spent 2 fow ybafs in Constanting {fﬁe, then returned to his native o 2:570 Em spoke both Tm’ksh and Avabic well, snd ofien
conversed with Muslims, Once, while speaking with an emir, Athanssius pronounced the Muslm C@?@f@%}ﬁ%@ﬁ of faith to
Hlustrate 2 point. The emix, seeing an o3 poranily, immediately reported Athanasius to the Islazaic fudge, daiming that he
had convert fci o Islamn. The judge found no merit in the case and would have dismissed Athemasius; but the emir and other
officials were insistent, and the judge pressured Athanasius 1o convest, When Athanssius answered that he knew no truth
but that of Churlst, he was thrown in prison, When he appeared belore the judge several days later, he was stifl firm in his
confession, and was sentenced o death. He was hanged mus,sd@ the city in 1774, at the age of twerndy-fve.
Pather Serapion of Pekov (1481)

1in ;wma%i now) Lithuarie, bul entered monastic Jife in the Pekov districs, His o spixitual father was St
1 ;

tomorrow's lsting). She was

1 angd Anay
e Christ,

$ {% lay 15), under whose care he lived for more than Afiy-five years, He became known for i exceptonal
mnility and ascelicism, He trisd never to be idle, givmw any {ree moment 10 prayer and reading of 8&1@"@113 He
emphasized the importance of the common prayer of the Chusch, saying that reciting the entire Twelve Psalm rule in one

2%,

cell was not worth one Xyriz Eleison chanted by the brethren assemblad together in chuzrch. His knowledge of Lithuanian an JA
Finrish allowed him to skeengthen the faith a among the peoples of those lands. When he died, a
' o .?3&1{20::2’@ that 0o onz wanted it. Soon after his reposs, ¢l znen recovered hi
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The Councll, called by the Emperor Theodosius the Younger, met in Ephesus. The two hundred fathers gathered there
condernned the teaching of Nestorius, Patriarch of Constantinople, who would not call the holy Virglo Mary Theotokos (God-
e Virgin Mary Is, and s

Christotoios (Christ-bearer). The holy fatheys of the Council clearly affirmed that &

beaver) but only C
to be called, Mother of God. They also confirmed the teaching of the first fwo Councils and decresd that the Nicene Creed
may not be altered {as it later was by the Western church).

+ Holy Maxtyz Sevedan of Sebaste (320}

prison, he encouraged and comforted them. For this, and for his Christian example which had converted many pagans i
region, the Prévincial Covernor Lysias ordered his arvest. But before the soldiers could find him, he presented himssif before
the Governor and openly proclaimed his faith, For this he was subjected to many days of horrible torhures, during which he
constantly exhorted the believers who followed him to stand firm in thelr confession of Christ. After astonishing endursnce
of his torments, he gave up his spirit to God. ’
At the Saint’s burial, the husband of one of his servants was miraculously raised from the dead, living for another fifteen
years. The Christians could not decide where to bury Severiam, so they wove a cvown of fiowers and laid it on his body o
await a sign from heaven. An eagle took up the crown and dropped it in 2 nearby forest. The Christians busied the Martyx

where the crown fell; his torab becarae a fount of mivades, and the man who had been raised from the dead tended # for the
rest of his life,

Joly Father Claran of Clonmacnoise (549}
Born o the family of a cartwright in Ireland, he entered monastic life when he was very young at the Monastery of Clonard,
where he became a disciple of St Finnian (December 12). He became one of the "Twelve Apostles of Ireland), all of ther
disciples of St Binnian. Claran founded the greal monastery of Clonmacnoise (proncunced don-mac-neesh) ontheSha «
River, which became one of Ireland’s great monasteries, Once, during a great famine, He distributed all of the monastery's
food to the people, entrusting his monks’ survival, and his own, fo providence. Saint Claran reposed in peace, aged only
thirty-three, in 459,

SErTEMBER 10
Meaztyrs Menodora, Metrodora, and Nymphodora at Nicomedia (308-311)
They were three sisters, raised in the Christian f2ith in Bithynia. Together they withdrew from the world and lved together

inity on a lonely mountain, devoling themselves to prayez, fasting snd lebor. Though they wished only to live

nlenown to the world, thelr wonderworking gifts were discovered, and many people bagan to come o fhem for healing of
; niis. In this way word of them reached the governor Fronton, who had them arrested and brought before him. Struck
by their beauty (which had only Increased despiie their fasting and hard labor), the governor tried to flatter them, promising
that he would send them to the Bmperor to be given in marriage o noblesnen. When he saw that this had no effect, the
govemnor threw the sisters into prison. First he had Menodora tortured to death, then brought her two sisters to view her
rautilated body, commanding them to deny Christ or meet the same fate, When they refused, they were subjected to the
same fate, Chrlstians recovered and buried the bodies of the three holy martyrs.
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chaste throughout the *wx*@? f his Life." (Prologuz)
Canondzation of St Xenia “ Sl slourg (1978

She is commemorated on | :smm‘y 24,

ing of the Nativity of the Theotokos

Z;Jﬁfem martyr Autonomus, bishop of Raly (313)

‘ Fle fled from Italy to Bithynia during Diodetian's persecutions. In Bithynia he converted so ny pagans o faith in Christ
that those whose hearis remained hard rose up against him and, while he was @l-ebmﬁmw V&hﬁ @wme Liturgy in the Chuzch
of the Archangel Michael, slew him 2t the altar, killing many other wm*gﬁ*aip s with him. Two hundred years after his dea
he appeared o a soldier named John, who unearthed his relics and found them %o be completely incorrupt.

s

O ;;;@Z’iy E@%’%ﬂ v Athanasius the Blder of Vysoisl ium. 7 15th <), and kis disciple Athanasius the e Younger é{i(«ﬁ%ﬁ

g

ared In plety by his father, a priest in N@V@@E“ 4 uﬂ@ day, hearing the words of the Gospel, If any wian will come
o

pe]

5;”2 o7 me, let him demy y himself and take wp his crose and follow me, he renounced the world and entered the Monaste ery of 5t
3

Sergius of Radonezh, He became St Serglus’ disciple and, after a few years, bacame known for his virtue and hi

of Seripture. fn 1374, with the blessing of his spiritual father, he founded the Monasters vy of Vysotek, becomin g #
After heading the monastezy for fourtesn yeass, he wraveled to Kiev and then, in 1401, to the M lonastery of the 5

Consis ?‘gtm@p?e, There he devoted himself 1o translating books fmm Greek o Slavonic, sending his translation: ?ea&a 0 hf&

racnastery in Russia. It was he who wanslated the Jerusaler Typikon and several coliections of the wiitings of th
the Church, Immeasurably enriching the life of the Church in Russia, He reposed in peace in Constantinople.
Flis disciple Athanasius the Younger was made Abbot of Vysotsk on the elder’s departure for Constantinople, and served
i it years, reposing in peace in 1395, He was called * perfect in fasting, strong in self-resizaint, zealous in

.

prayey, patient in privations mm'i f*nmﬁamnag The Synaxarion says that "Fe taught his monks 4o & keep caveful walch on every
NOVEINE thought displeasing o God.”

SEPTRMEER 15
feast of the Bxaltation of the Cross
mem@m?%@za of the Founding of the Churdch of the Reswrection | Aoly Sepulchare) at Jerusalem (335)
re Church is located on @@Eg«)m where our Lord was crucified and burled., The true Cross and the place of the

'riﬂesm ection were covered over by thoss hostile to Christ and His Aposth ties, and in the reign of ﬁar;mmm ternpis o
S
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mxwasim and threats, then by torturze. The Queen refused every effort to drive her into apostas y and before sach newy
orture would make the sign of the Cross and say 'In the Name of the Father and of the Son and of the Holy Splrit.” At ¢

end 2 brazier of burning coals was fixed to her head and, in the midst of her extreme torment, she was smrag%@{ witha sm,
string on September 13 1624. After her glorious masrtyrdom a divine light survounded her tomb.

=

f the Predious and Life-giving Cross
“Saint Heleon, the mother of Sﬁﬂi Constantine the Great, when she was shready advanced in years, undertook, In her great
piety, the hazdships of a jourmey 1o Jerusaler in search of the Cross, about the year 325, A ternple to Aphrodite had been
raise é &p by the Emperor Hadrian upon Golgoths, to defile and cover with oblivion the place where the saving Passion hadl
cen suffered. The venerable Helen had the statue of Aphrodite destroyed, and the earth zemoved, revealing the Tomb of
our wzed and three crosses, Of these, it was belleved that one must be that of our Loxd, the other two of the thieves crucifiec
with Hirn; but Saint Helen was at a loss which one might be the Wood of our salvation. At the inspiration of Saint Macasius,
Azchbishop of Jerusalem, z lady of Jerusalem, who was already at the point of death from a certain diseass, yas brought o
touch the crosses, and as soon as she vame neat to the Cross of ou? Lord, she was made pexrfectly whole, Consequenitly, the
vrecious Cross was lifed on high by Archbishop Macaxius of Jerusalem; as he siood on the ambo, and when the people '
beheld 1t they cried out, "Lord, have mercy." It should be noted that after its discovery, a portion of the venerable Cross was
taken to Constantinople as a blessing. The rest was left in Jerusalem in the magnificent church built by Saint Helen, wntl)
year 514, At that time, the Persians plundered Palestine and took the Cross o thelr own country {See Jan, 22, Saint
Amnastastus the Persian), Later, In the year 628, Bmperor Heraclius set out on a military campaign, r@mw&s‘i the Croge ond
after? m"m:a«v it 10 Constantinople, himself escorted it back to Jerusalem, where he restored it oits vlace.” (Great Ho. 1)
A fast is kept today, whatever the day of the week,
Repose of St john Chrysostom {407)
5t Plactila the Empress (385 or 386)
She was the wife of the Exnperor Theodosius the Great, and the mother of fwo Emperors, Arcacius and Honorius. Desplte
her lofty station, she devoted herself to visiting the poor and to caring personally for the sick, She o%ez‘z worked in the
Ikitchens of various hospices in Constantinopls, taking on tasks unexpected of anyone of patrician rank, let alone the
Eanpress herself. To fulfil these missions, she often traveled unescorted through the poorest parts of the City. When others
tried fo caution or dissuade her, she answered that this was her way of giving thanks for all that God had given rer.
“Throughout her life, Saint Placilla served God in chastity, meekness, charily and prayer, and departed In peace io eternal
1ife in 386 (or 385), having brought to those who encountered her a pledge of the Resurrection and of endless
jov.” (Synaxarion)
ly New Martyr Macazius of Thessalonica (1527)

"4 disciple of Patriarch Niphon at the time that the latter was labouring in the asceticism of silence at Vab
longed for martyrdom for the sake of Christ, and begged 5t Miphon's blessing to ssek it. The dgscem ng Pa P ma:;m percas
that this was God's will, blesssd him for the way of martyrdom, Macarius went 1o Salonica and, In the midst of a cow, d
Tuxks, began to "‘gﬁﬁ’{k of Cﬂ"’l as the one, true God. The Turks seized him and fhrew him into prison. When he was’
to a &i V;ia carius cried out to the Turks: 'Ohy; thet you would come $o know the truth and be baptised in the name ot

= Son and the %‘imw Spizit!’ The Turks beheaded him in 1527, At that moment, Niphon saw this in his splrit at
ol a monk of Macarius's death by martyrdom, 883 j@w Kooy, my child, that your brother Mac
and is borne o heaven, Wumphing and ze in the Lord, May we be workl *mj of blessing
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feom the wadsy, he criad ous
eld fizm to I, stopped mocking Cheistians and finally 5
ed into the Kingdom of Chulst." (Prologue)
We righily condemmn worship that is puvely external; but the life of 5 Porplnwius vem
3 ¥ ¥ J
tire Frith have o power that can work io convert she hears of man. 5t Porphyvius used e i
reockingly, yet by God's grace he emerged from the waters Srully vencwed inio Christ,

DEFTEMBER 16

R Y
T Great-Maztyr Buphemia the All-praised, of Chalcedon (302
¢!

e

She was born in Chalcedon o noble Christian parenis, When Priscus, the locul Proconsul, celebrated & public sacrifices o
Ares, forty-nine Christians Including Buphermia hid themselves to avoid idolatry. Their absence was noticed, and they were
found and brought before Priscus. After torturing all of them for eleven days, on the twelfth day ke singled out Euphemia

besause of her beauty and began to flatter hex, hoping in this way to draw her away from the Faith. When his efforts proved
useless, he ordered her 1o be more savagely tortured than any of her fellow believers. She was miraculously preserved in
through many toriures, finally giving her soul into God's hands when she was fhrown to wild baasts. Her devout parents
veirieved and butied her body. Her selics are preserved in fhe Patdarchate of Constentinople.

The miracle wrought by her holy relics at the Coundil of Chalcedon is commemorated on July 11,
erornarlyr Cyprian of Carthage (258)
Fle was bom to wealthy and noble parents in Carthage (norfh Adrica), and became a prorainent lawyer in that city. Arsund
the year 246 he embraced the Christian faith 2nd was baptized by the priest Cascilianus. Tnmediately he gave all his goods
o the poor and retived 1o a quiet place in the county to devele himself to prayer and shudy of Chuistian writings. In 248 o
249 e was elected Bishop of Carthage by the insistence of the people, though some priests opposed the consecration of such
a new Chyistan,

Soon after his election, the Emperor Decius began a tereible persecution of Christians, during which Cyprian, in hiding,
upheld his flock by letters. During this time many Christians gave in to fear of death and either sacrificed fo the idols or
signed staterents that they had done 5o, When the persecution ended, the problem arose of how to treat the apostates who
wished to be vecetved back into the Church, Rigorist groups such as the Novatians and Montanists held that these lapsi had
removed therselves from all hope of salvation and conld never ze-enter the Church, Cyprian rejected this view (a8 well as
the position of some who would immediately reconeile the aposiates); he established the position, sill stendard in the

kA4

Holy

T that apostates could be restored after confession and long penance. His position led o a schism in the Chucch at
Carthage when Cyprian's opponents set up Maximus the Montanist 28 a rival Bighop. The schism was only ended by a

%,

piague that swept the Empire and the tity of Carthage tn 253-254 together with a renewed persecution of Christians, Saint

Cyprian's treless care for the suffering during this time won most of the schismatics back to his side. ‘When peace retuned,
Cyprian called 2 series of Councils in Carthage o vesolve the conflicis that had troubled the Church, He upheld the Afvican
{andl Bastern) churches' practice of reconciling heretics to the Church oy Baptism rather than by laying on of hands, 25 was
done in Rome; though Cyprian did not sesk to impose this practice on ofher dhurches, Rome was 0ot 50 folerant and broke

with the Africen dhmech v

3

i1 256, yet another persecution broke out under the Bmperor Valerian, Cyprian was arzested and brought before the
Proconsul of the reglon. He refused to defend himself, and when told that he was to be execuded, said only Deo Gratins!
{Thanks be to Godl). At his execution the holy bish i eces be given o the executiones, and
ot on the bilnd h nemds.
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m@m was a wzdow in Rome in m ﬁ:ﬁm@ of the Emperor Hadrian, and raised her thees daughters in the Faith. When the
four of them were brought before the persecutors, Faith was twelve years oid, Hope was ten, and Love was nine. Ordered &

make sacrifice 1o the goddess Arternis, 21l of them humbly refused. ATl three daughters were tortured, then executed, befors
their mother’s eyes. Sophia buried their bodies and mourned af thelr grave for three days and nights, then fell aslesp in
peace. For her steadfastness and solidarity with her ﬁaagh%e*‘s sufferings she is counted as a martyr along with them. &
means "wisdom" in Greek; the three daughters' names in Greek are Pistis, Elyis, and Agape; in Russian, Vers, Nadezhds, smd
Lyubov. They are represented on many icons.

Cur Holy Father Lambert, Bishop of Maastricht (705)

He was born to a noble family in Maastricht (in modern-day Belgium). When his spiritual father ﬁéshap Theodard was

in 671, St Lambert was elected Bishop of Maastricht despite his youth. He was loved by his flock for his holiness, ascetic
m%ms and almsgiving, but was driven from his see in 675 after his pairon King Childeric I was assasinated. He withdrew
the Monastery of Stavelot where he lived for seven years as one of the brmgmem claiming no privileges despite his office,
Once, gelting up o pray during the night, he acc namm&y disturbed the monastic silence. The Abbot called out for whoever

s responsible to d@ penance by standing barefoot in the snow before a cross ouiside the monastery churdh, In the morning

m‘ .Ab%sm was dismayed to see the Bishop standing %M@f@m, covered with snow, before the cross, his face shining, The
Abbot sought to apologize, but Lambert replied that he was honored to serve God like the Apostles, in cold and nak o3

When King Pepin of Heristal took power in 681, he restored Lambert o his see, despite the Saint's desire to remain in
obscurity. The holy bishop renewed his pastoral labors with vigor, visiting the most distant parishes and preaching the
Cospel 1o the pagens who still inhabited the aves, despite danger and threats. But when King Pepin put away his wife and
replaced her wxat%& his concubine Alpals, 5t Lambert was the only Bishop who dared to rebuke him. For this he Incurred the
wrath of Alpais, who ordered his death. His assassins carried out their evil commission, even though they found a cross
shining above the humble dwelling where he was staying. ‘

Saint Lambert is one of the best-loved Saints of Belgium, where many parish churches are dedicated to him,

%

@;3 of Gor ?'gm% Teh .
vrmself o Christ with his whole heart from his youth, freeing hirnsslf from two heavy burdens: the burden of
X .@ the burden of the siegh, He freed himself from the first by giving away all his goods to the poor and a@dyp mft
from the latter by strict fasting. He s healed himself and was able to heal others. Passionless and filled with the gia
%@ P@Ey Spirit, Bumenius shone with a radiance that could not be hidden, as it is written: 'A city set on 2 hill cannot be
hid’ {Matt. 5:14), and so holy Eumenius could not be hidden from the world. Sesing him, the psopie chose himn as thelz
bishop In Gortyna. As a bishop, he governed Christ's flock as a good shepherd. He was 2 father to the poor, riches o™
».Jiy, consolation to the sad, healing 1o the sick and a marvellous wonder-worker. He worked many miracles by hi. | ers:
<illed & polaonous snake, drove out demons, healad Ay f the sick, and did this not only In his home M@y bu :
Thebaid, he brought raln from &Z i a time of drought Uy finished:

10 the etemnal | rked in dhe seventh century,” (Prologus)

2,
INALE S3




S TS
WIOR Saing

Saints Trophirmus and Sabbatius came o Antiod during a great festival of Apollo and Dagbne. Sorzowing
esented themselves to Atticus, the governor, and announced that they were Christians, Sab}

of the people they pre
41y
g

s

oriured so cruelly that he died in his suiferings; Trophimus was sent to Syrinada, where he in turn was tortured, then
imprisoned bavely alive, An official of that city, Dorymedon, was moved o pity and came io the prison to caze for
Trophiraus, (The Grest Horologion says that he was stll a pagan at the tims, the Prologue that he was a secret Chistian),
¥When a pagen festival came, Dorymedon refused to worship the idols and procloimed himself 2 Christian, He and
Trophimus together were tortured, thrown o wild beasts {who would not touch them), and finally beheaded.
Holy Martyr Zosimas the Hermit of Cilicla {4th &l
Dometian, a prince and a fierce persecutor of Christians, was hunting in the mountains when he came upon an old man
surrounded by wild beasts, who were as gentle and tame as lambs in his presence. When asked who he was, the old man
answered that he was Zosimas, a Christian who had left the persecutors in the city o live among the beasis instead.
Dometian, hearing that Zosimas was a Christian, ozdered him seized and bound, and subjected him to many tortures, Wher
the holy man was wounded and beaten all over, the prince tied a vock around his neck and hanged him from a iree, el
i with the words 'Command a wild beast to come, then we will ail believel’ Zosimas prayed, and at once a large lon
appeared, came up to Zosimas, and took the weight of the rock on its head to case the martyr's sufferings. The terrified
prinee freed Zosimas, who died of his wounds not iong afterward,

o

@

¥ Great Martyr Bustathins (Sustace) Flacidas, with his Faraily (118)
Before baptism he was a renowned tilitary commander under Trajan. While hunting in the woods, he met a greai stag with
a shining Cross between his antiers. Through the siag, the Lord spoke to Placidas (his pagan name; and told him to find 2
priest and be bapiized into Christ. Refurning home, he found that his wife Tatiana had alse had a vision in which she was
told to become a Chulstian. They were baptized, Placidas recelving the name Hustathius, and Tatiana e name Theopiste;
helr two sons were baptized with fhem. Bustathius and his family were almost immediately subjected ¢o a series of grievous
trials, in which all were separated from one another, After years of hardship they weze re-umited, and returmed to Rome with
honor when the Bmmperor sought out Bustathius to command his army once again. But when the Emperor Hadrian (who had
succseded Trajan) commended them to worship the idols, all of them refused. They were put together into a large bronze ox
which was heated white-hot In a five. When their bodies were zemoved, they were found o be dead but intact. The Prologue
conciudes, Thus this glorious general gave o Caesar that which is Caesar's, and %o God that which is God's, and entered
into the sternal Kingdom of Cheist our God.'

axtyrs Hypatine and Andrew, Confessors of the Holy Tcons (8th o)) :
were friends from childhood, fellow-strugglers for holiness, Their godly way of life sttracted the attention of the
op of Ephesus, who made Hypatius a bishop and Andrew a deacon and itnerant preacher. During the reign of Leo the
isaurian (714-41) they were both Imprisoned for confessing the Orthodox faith and defending the veneration of the holy
icons. They were subjecied to varions tortures, Including baving icons set afire on their heads in mockery of their
faithfulness. They were executed near Constantinople and their bodies thrown fo the doge.

EiES

Sis Anastasius, Theodors, Buprepius and Anastasius the Younger, confessors and disciples of 8t Maximes the Confessor (7th ¢.)
rhese saints were disciples of St Masdrmos the Confessor (January 21) and suffered with him for their condemmation of fhe
P

Monothelite doctrine promoted

y the Bmperor Constans I, Anastasius the elder {who had been the Papal representative to

Clomatamiimnmle) amd AT" Amadsan Mo crervig T ere orezent ot the Laterarn Orpenctl smilssd o7 S Maritin. Prmo of Reran
R x¢ ?»Skakl@fi@_’rpkéj e Anastasius tne s v@%@? WETE preseny ar dne Lateran Lotncl calied »j T BARTTI, & «JZQ)&, O DT

« e

sy v Aol Pome himeel? and Ths fuen crmmiansmms v

esy. For this the Pops himsel?, and the two confessors naw
S oy G SO PP I OGP Tt gae et ma s o va D24 D

o8, the two endored rnamy toriures woaen 5t

the elder suffered the sarne punishment. They, along wit

sent into edle io Lazica in the Ca
a2 years; Anasiasing the younger a fer
& T}. &

dore after twenty years. All zemained stead

13} which condemmned the Monotheli

3 d Ty B oy TF o v A T sartdd
seized by the Bmperor, Along wi

il

4
all



o
- 5
)

5

Elias (July 20).
The song of Jonah, 1 called to the Lovd out of wy disivess (Jonah 2:2-9
the basis of countless woparia, many of which meditate upon the j@ nan's thmng
Christ’s sojourn in the tomb. The Book of Jonah is read in its entivety on Holy Saturday.
The Prophet Jonah is commemorated tomorrow, September 22, on the Slavic calendar
e Quadratus (Codzatus) of the Seventy (130)
Hle was one of the Seventy appoinied by Christ Himself, Alter Chist's Ascension, Quadsatus preached the Gospel in
Athens, then served as a bishop in Afhens, then in Magnesia. He was stoned by the pagans, then imprisoned and starved o
cleath in prison. It is said that he wrote a defense of the Chaistian faith which caused the Bmperor Hadrian to decres that
Christians were not o be persecuted without special cause, He was buried in Magnesia.
Our Venerable Father Joseph of Zaonikiev Monastery({1612)
e was a peasant named Hilarion in the district of Vologda, and lived a simple, laboring life until he bagan o lose his sight.
Not despairing, Hilarion weni to all the churches nearby and asked that services of mc&z‘cessm 7 be offered for him. Cue day,
during the {}wme Liturgy, Hilarion beheld a man in white clothing who told hira that his name was Cosmas, % ossed him,
and told him that he would scon be healed. The next day Hilarion was going to church again and the Holy Uninercenaries
Cosmas and ’3m o appeared to him along with an icon of the Mother of God. A voice from the icon said f’&*aar: .zhe people
rnust clesnse the pﬁa where he stood and erect a cross there. Upon venerating the icon, Hilarion was instantly and
completely E’ieai Returning to his village, he joyfully told what had happened. The villagers cleansed the place, 25
commanded in §Téﬂaﬁm s vision, set up a cross, and buill 2 chapel to house the icon, which bagan to work many m
When the bishop leamed of these events, he determined %ca ‘é”'omacl a monastery on ¢hat spot, and made Hilarion the first
monk, giving him the name of Joseph, Saini Joseph spent the next thicty years there in p ayer and great asceticismm: |
spend the winter nights without slesp, standing in gﬁm‘yer ﬁ@fwe the miracuious icon of ﬁmm@wm He reposed in peace
and was burled in the chapel that he and his fellow-villagers had bullt years before.
Finding of the Relics of St Dimitel of Rostov (1752)
St Dimitrd is commemorated October 28.

-
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SurTEMEER 22
omartyr Phoeas, Bishop of Sinope (102)
He was a zealous, wise and wonder-working bishop in his birthpiace, Sinope, which lies on the southern shore of the Black

&

Hier
Sea. For bringing many idolators to faith in Chzist, he was hated by the pagans. He was arrested by the governor Afdcanus,
iected to various toriures,and finally scalded & d ath in a bath-house. He contested for the Faith during the reign of the

Emperor T %-agana
YVenerable Cosmas, desert-dweller of Zographou, Mi Athos (1323)
"Saint Cosmas came from Bulgaria where his dw@m parents provided him with a good education in Slavonic and Greek,
They wented him to marey but he was drawn by the love of Christ and, unkno wn 0 them, made his way 1o the Holy
Mountain of Athos to become a tonk af the Bulgarian monastery of Zographou. On the feast of the Annunciation al the
Monastery of Vatopedi, he saw a woman among those serving in the Chusch and in the refectory, and he was @:%vw‘i = first
0 observe this breach of the monastic nile, but overjoyed when he realized that it was the Mother of God who had s,  red
o him in this way.
r*’[s was ﬁ@m@ in the holy engelic Habit and, after some %ma\,., Was 0 dm

wiil of Go
: :f x;@ grace of :f”"f‘ @

5, e Was m, {:«p.t}l’ ual

stick,

a2
kg vt




DI i Joh the Baptist
O this day ace celebrated God's mescy, His wondrous act and Fis wisdom: His mercy towards the devout and righteou

T
pazenis of St John, the aged Zacharias and Blisabsth, who had all heir lives begged a child of God; the wonder of the

concepiion of John in Elisabeth's more-than-aged woumb; and the wisdom of the dispensation of man's salvation.” (Prologue)
3

The story of the Baptist’s conception is told in the frst chapter of 5t Luke's Gospel.
Holy Maxtyr Iraida (Rals) of Alexandia (308)

©wi

She was an Bgyptian maiden, variously called Iraida, Rais and Raida. One day, while drawing water from a well near
sea, she saw 2 ship laden with Christians being taken by their pagan persecuioss to torture and death, By God's gracs, Izaida
was touched by a desire to suffer for fhe Lord. She went io the ship, confessed herself to be a Christian, and was
imnmediately taken prisoner with the other servants of Christ. They weze all taken to the Egyptian town of Antinopolis,
where Iraida was the fizst of the company to be beheaded.

New Martyr john of Bpirus {1814) :
Ie was born to Muslim parenis in Konitsa of Albania ~ the andient region of Epirus, His father was a prominent ruler
among the Muslims and 2 member of the Sufi order, sometimes ealled dervishes, a mystical Islamic sect, John himself
became a prominent Sufl and setfled in Joannina, Though not a Christlan, he attended o his consclence and Hived a sober
and prayerful life, :

Over time, he became increasingly attracted $o the Christian faith and, in tras, asked for holy Baptism, No Christian in his
region daved to baptize him, knowing the reprisals that would follow. So John migrated o Ithaka, wes bapiized, and settled
there in a village called Xizomeron, where he married and lived as a sirnple countryman, In 1813, John's father somshow
«earned where he was, and that he had become a Christian. He sent two Sufis to bring him back and restore him to the
Muslim faith. Because of this, the Ottoman authorities on Itheka learned who he was and brought him before 2 judge. To
each of the judge's questions John would only zeply T am a Christian and 1 am called John!

Realizing thatno amount of persuasion or coercion would move him, the authorifies determined to behead him. At his
execution, since they would not loose his hands so fhat he could make fhe sign of the Cross, John cried out Lord, Remember
e when Thou comest into Thy Kingdom? With these words he submitted himself 4o 2 Martyr's end. The Turks intended o
leave his body for the dogs, but pious Christians retrieved it and secretly gave it honorable burial

)
the

Protomaxtyr Thedla, Equal to the Apostles {1st ¢.)

She was born In Iconturm of prominent pagan parents, At the age of eighteen she was instructed in the Faith of Christ by the
Apostle Paul himself, She forsook her family and her betrothed, vowing herself o a life of virginity In the service of Christ.

She traveled in the ministry of the Gospel with St Paul. Afier many fravels and sufferings for the sake of Chuist, she retired
o Seleucta to devote herself to prayer and asceticism, There she healed many of the sick by her prayers, and brought many

more 1o the Faith, Some local doctors envied her and sent some young men to rape her, superstitiously thinking that her

healing powers might reside in her vieginity. The Prologue says Thedla fled from these insolent young men and, when she

sew that they would catch hey, prayed o God for help In front of a rock, and the rock opened and hid the holy maiden
iride of Christ. This rock was her hiding-place and her tomb.”
uan, sider of Mt Athos (1938} (September 12 Q)
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gL
5t Silouen demonsivates that the Church’s frue Theologians are those who andfest o thelr own lives the frulis of the
Church's hesychastic spirituality, however insignificant they may appear to the eyes of the world.
E Eoy

St Stepien, First-crowned King of Serbia (Simon the Monk) (1224)
"Crowned king at Zics, his foundation, by his brother and spiritual father, 5t Sava, he was a devout Christian and a wise and
peace-loving ruler. Stephen, togethsr with St Save, vaised Orthdooxy to great helghis among his people. At his desive, 5t
Sava made him a monk at the Hime of his death, giving him the name of Simon. He entered into rest in the Lord on

September 24th, 1224, and his velics are preserved at Studenica.” (Prologue)

SEFTEMBER 25
T Our Righieous Mother Buphrosyne {~445)
She was the daughter of 2 wealthy Christian, Paphnutius, who with his wife brought up Euphrosyne in piety. Not wishing
to marzy, she secretly fled her home and its wealth, dressed herself in men's clothing and entered a monastery using the
name of Smaragdus. There she lived in asceticism for thirty-cight years. She only revealed her identity on her death bed.
father Paphnutius became a monk in the same monastery, and enfered into repose ten years after his daughter.
T Our Holy Father Serglus of Radonezh (1392)
‘Our righteous Father Sergius was born in Rostov, north of Moscow, about the year 1314, Named Bartholomew in baptism,
he was brought up in Radonezh, and at the death of his parents he withdrew to the wilderness 1o become a monk. Itis
notable that without having been trained In a monastery, he was of such a spiritual stature as fo be able to take up the
perilous exemitical life from the beginming, without falling into delusion or despondency. When he had endured with
courage the deprivations of the solitary life, other monks began to come o him, for whomm he was made abbot against his
vill. On the counsel of Philotheus, Patriaxch of Constantinople, he organized his monks according to the cenobitic 1
appointing duties to each, While Anthoay and Theodosius of Kiev, and the other righteous Fathers before Sergius, had
established thelr monasteries near to cities, Sexgius was the leader and light of those who went far into the wilderness, and
after his examnple the unirodden forests of northern Russia were seitled by monks. When Grand Duke Demetrius Donskoy
was about 10 go to baitle against the invading Tartars, he first sought the blessing of Saint Sergius, through whose prayers he
was trluphant, Saint Serglus was adorned with the highest virtues of Christ-like humility and burning love for God and
neighbor, and received the gift of working wondlers, of casting out demons, and of discretion for leading souls to salvation,
When he served the Divine Liturgy, and Angel served him visibly; he was also vouchsafed the visitation of the most noly
Theotokos with the Apostles Peter and John, He was gathered to his Fathers on September 25, 1392, At the recovery of his
holy relics on July Sth, 1422, his body and garmenis were found fragrant and incorrupt, His life was written by he monl

Epiphanius, who knew dm.' (Great Horologion)
Commemoration of the Great Barthquake at Constaniinople {447) and the Miracle of the Trisagion :

Duxing the reign of the Emperor Theophilus, the city of Constantinople was visited by earthouakes for almost four monihs.
The Emperor, the Patriarch Proclus, and the people joined in 2 barefoot provession to make prayer to God for their safety.
Wihile they were gathesed, the tremors increased dramatically, and 2 young boy was taken up into the sky in the sight of the
people, who feasfully cried out Kyriz elefson! When the boy came down from the hesvens, be said that he had been among
choirs of Angels who sang Holy God, Holy Mighty, Holy Imuwrial, have mercy on us! and that a voice had commanded b= io
2l the Patriaxch that the people should make supplication to God in this way. The Pairiarch Instructed the people e 8
this hywm, whereupon the ground stopped shaking and the child died.
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burial was it discovered that she was a woman. 'Dositheus the Hermi¥ is counted as one of the revives
hiesychast radition in Russia, where # had been almost & torgotien even among monastics.

[

reading Wy body is ready for burial. Theg you not to souch i and to bur ury it in the usual way. ijy in pz’ze;a@mmg ner for

he Holy Apostle and Bvangelist §t John the T Theologian

+ Repose of

The holy Apostie was, by the wor fi ‘s reckoning, the nephew of our Savior, since his mother Salome was the dau ghier @f St
Joseph the Betrothed, Called "the beloved disciple, 5 John was the only one of Christ's disciples to follow Him %o the Cros

e was entrusted by th Sg wvior with the care of the most holy Theotokes, and becarae like another son o hex, providing for
her care until the day of her repose. He preached the Gospel of Christ throughout Asia Minos, especially in Ephesus. D
the persecutions of the Emperor Domitian, he was ‘aken in bonds o Rome, whese he was subjected to various tortures; by
when he emerged from thess mivaculously unharmed, he was exiled to the island of Patmos, where he wrote the book of

4

3

Revelation, After the death of Domitian, he returned 4o 8 Hohesus az*sli there wrole his Gospel and Fpistles. He revosed ir

peace ot a great old age. When his discipies later opened his grav they found that his body was n

%

0y

£ m@'&

k'
Theclogian bacause of the sublimity of theclogical exprassion In his New Testament w
Righteous Gideon, Judge of fsrael,
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PTEMBER 27
tyr Callistratus and the Forty-nine Martyrs with Him {288/304)
Callistzatus was bormn in { Carthage to Christian pazrents. In time, he joined the a army, where he was the only Chrlstian in his

regiment. One of his fellow-soldiers saw Callistratus rise ¢ x:mg the night to pray, and reported him to their commander.

Calilstratus was intetrogated, then, when he refused to den eny his faith or make sacrifice to the idols, was hars! tly beaten, then

Had in a sack and thrown in the sea. But the sack burst o open and Callistratus emerged from the sea unharmed. Se sing this,

forty-nine of his fellow-soldiers confessed Christ, and were ‘}3 aten and fhrown into prison with Callistratus, Tn prison,
Callistratus instructed the newly-enlightened Christians & the 'mhq Firally, all of them were beheaded, according to some
sourcas in 288, ac cording to others in 304,

Holy é}.i g f&@o Marlk, Aristarchus ane
({"'

hexk was also called John; according o Acts 1

b@mey and was later bishop in Bybles. St &m& haas Q@E‘Z@j mied §» "P‘m‘i in s ravels {Acts 16:29) and was later |
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The following year, St Germanus, along w 1
which proved fo be the nurturing gmwd of many &&as
Aguilina {1764)
Sh 3 {T in the village of Zangliverion near Thessalonika. When she was siill an infant, her father killed a Turkish neighb
in an argument and, to save his life, denied his Christian faith. To compound his apostasy he promdsed that whea his
daughter came of age she foo would convert. Aguiting’
daughler to love her Savior fervently. When Aquilina reached the age of cightesn, her father fold her that the time had cox
to formally embrace Islawmn; he was dismayed when she replied that she would rather suffer any forment than deny Chelst.
Pearing for his own lifs, her father handed her over to the Turkish authorities. When the usual threats and promises had no
affect, she was viciously beaten three times. Some pious Christians refurned her, dying, to her mother, %@ whom she sajid T
have done as you told me, and kept the confession of our faith, Surely you didn't think T would do anything else? Wi &szsu,
the holy Martyr died, The Synaxerion relates, 'As her body was taken to be buried, every place that i passed was &Eiwd Wit
fi@xxghmi scend, and a brilliant light came forth from her grave during the night.’

b

s mother, however, held fast to her {aith In Christ, and brought up he

r‘n

1%

TPTEMBER 28

T 8t Chastton the Confessor of Palestine {350)

He was born in Iconjum dusing the reign of Aurelian, and knew St hwc,a‘ He was arvestad, tortured and condemned to
death for his Christian faith. But before his execution was carried out, the cruel Emperor Aurelian died, and Caamm% was
fresd. He travelled 1o Jerusalem and took up the ascetical life in the ?’a?eam dan wilderness. Monks gathered around i

zd in the covrse of his life he established three monastic communities in the Holy Land, He died in peacs ot 2 great age.

&£

According to the Prologue, the practice of tonsuzing monks originated with 5t Chariton,
fm st Baruch (6th ¢ BO)
was the disciple and scribe of the Prophet Jeremniah; bis name means "blessed.” The prophetical book that bears his name
is not included in the Protestant canon @f seripture; if your Bible does not contain i, look for another Bible.
Holy Maxtyr Vatslav (Wenceslas), King of the Czechs (929)

kiia:

e grandson of 5t Ludmilla, he lived as king in spiritual siviving in the Faith like the great ascetics, and srengthened the
:@z%@&@x faith arnong his people. He took care when sitting in judgement that no innocent man should suffer. In his zeal foz
the Christian f2ith and his love for his ne @mb@w, holy Vatslav bought pagan children who had been sold as slaves and
iremediately baptised them, bringing them up as Christiens. He translated St John's Gospel into Czedh and brought the relia
of St Vitus and Yis grandmother, mm‘im?ﬁ%@, tol kiragm, His brother Boleslav inviled *‘w m to stay and killed him ot his co
Tenmnediately after this, Boleslav began 1o make German priests and to have the I celebrated in Latin Holy Vatslav

suffered in 929, His relics ave preserved in Prague.” (Prologue) This Is the "Good méng Wenﬂ*wi@ma of the popular Chrstimas
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eveniually lzading him to convert to Christ,

The puiraged King had his son thrown In prison and put to torture. Gubardahas endhured days of hid
complaint and, though he had bezn subjected 4o horrible mu tilations, emerged from his cell unscathed. This wonder led
others, induding two more of the King's own childzen or kin, to embrace Chriss. Razoy, the King's daughier, was allowed &

3

enter info rest s soon as her tortures began. Gubarlahas was miraculoush y baptised in the midlst of further tortures: A voice

2G5

3

from on high pronounced the words of baptism, and a shower of water and ol feli on 4 the Martyr. Not long afterward, he

perished, slong with Dada and Kasdios, one of Gubariahas' kinsmen who had been convineed of the Truth by the miracles

& e
he hed seen.
Venerable C Cyprian of Ustiug (1278)

ey

"Saint Cyprian founded the Monastery of the Bn wy tnto the Temple of the Mother of God, nesy Ustiug in the dis:
Vologda, in 1212, and he made over all his property to it. He never left the monastery affer he became Abbot bus gave
hirnself to ascetic labours, as if each day were his last on eaﬁh te watched over the spivitual progress of his monks with
fatherly love and willingly saceificed his Hime and eners; gy for their good. Saint Cyprian fel] agleep in the Lord in 1276, Hie
holy relics le in his monastery.” (Synaxarion)

wict of

: Bishop of Armenia {3?9/@3%7'2
Hewasa m@b&mw i fﬂi ated fo the Imperial houses of Persia and Armeniz, When these fwo hovses went o war with one
ﬁ" &f, vaeg@ff, writhdrew 1o Caessren in Cao*@f—mw ocla, where he heard the Gospel prodlaimed and came to faith in Chist,
A i here m martied and had two sons. After his wife's death he veturned to his homeland and served in the court of
Tiri a%c 8, king of Armenia. When the king distovered that G Gregory was Chulstian, he subjected the Saind to many §

finally hamw nirn cast into a pit full of mire and poisonous WQ es. But Gregory wes miraculously kept alive in the pit ]
fourteen years, during which a widow secretyly provided for his needs. King Tizidates, stll cruelly persecuting the
Chiristians in ms imd eventually went mad and becazae like 2 wild animal. In a dream, the & Hing's sister was told that
brother would only be restored o sanity when Gregory was freed from the @ pit. This was done, and Gregory healed and %
baplsed his p@m 1*’@3*., At the king's request, Gregory was made bishop of Armenta. As bighop he brought countless
thousands o falth in Chri fad is counted as the Enlightener of Artnenia, In old age he retived into ascetical life, and

LYY

reposed in peace.
Venerable Gregory of .‘%E"@@Em {1441 or 1451}
e was bor 0 & powerful boyar fa

v in life e was deawn to the asceties) Yfe, and was

distvessed when his parents arrenged f@;@*i‘u o be = ’u i the age of only fificen. By a maysterions providence, both his
parents cied before the wedding could be held, and S szs':u Iy v 'j soon distributed his considerable wealih to the p@m;

s

fread ail his se fs, and went to the neavest monastery, Such was his holiness of life that he vose %o be abbot of the x,zm@as:e
but ag in his youth he felt burdened by the admization and attention of men, so he Jeft for fhe mon astery of St Dionysic
Glushitss, where he strove to live a hidden He. Fis starais, St Diong ysius, discerned Gregory's spiritual gifis and wante ;ﬁu:%un

4

e

0 found his own monastery, but the Sain resisted, ﬁf‘smmv only to five in mum&zg and obedience, unicaown o the world.
Atthea %&ge of 104 Gregory, with his elder's blessing, weat o live 55 a hermit in 2 small csll on the banks of fre River Pelgh
After a few years other monks came o live the he sycﬁ.@mm fife with hims and, as } W glder had desived, Gregory against f

wili b

became the abbot of a new monestery.
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Migtropolitan in his own ivzewme was abie o cast down ithe idols in Novgorod and Rostov a
Melzopolitan Michael .&@?@a»m in 5} ace :i:m @92, having elanted in Russia the seeds of Russian %‘3 Jfa ing

eople, His relics were found o be Incorrupt in |
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¥ Indicates a Saint or day whoss commernoration is at lesst "Doxology rank” {Great Doxology sung ab Matine); there s generally some dispensation from fasting
when these days &l on fast days.
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L fves ave comnpiled mostly from: The Synaxarion published by Crmylia M«mmﬁﬁrw
e Prologee from Ochrid by St Nikolat of Zika (Bishop Nikolai Velimirovicy;

:*”gd the Grent Horologion, published by Holy Transfiguration Monastery.




